

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

DOUGLAS AUTOTECH CORPORATION,

Respondent,

and

Case No. GR-7-CA-51428
Hon. Paul Buxbaum

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS
OF AMERICA (UAW), AFL-CIO, AND ITS
LOCAL 822,

Charging Union.

SAMUEL C. McKNIGHT
KLIMIST, McKNIGHT, SALE
McCLOW & CANZANO, P.C.
400 Galleria Officentre, Suite 117
Southfield, MI 48034
248-354-9650

MANEESH SHARMA
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UAW
Associate General Counsel
8000 E. Jefferson Avenue
Detroit, MI 48214
313-926-5216

Counsel for Charging Union

STEVEN CARLSON
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Region 7
Counsel for General Counsel
Gerald R. Ford Federal Building
110 Michigan Street, N.W., Room 299
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
616-456-2679

JEFFREY J. FRASER
VARNUM LLP
Counsel for Respondent
P.O. Box 352
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352

**CHARGING PARTY'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. OPERATIVE FACTS 1

III. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE FORMER STRIKERS WERE REEMPLOYED WITHIN THE MEANING OF §8(d) OF THE ACT AFTER THEY UNCONDITIONALLY OFFERED TO RETURN TO WORK AND THE COMPANY LOCKED THEM OUT IN SUPPORT OF ITS BARGAINING POSITION. 8

IV. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT A COMPANY’S ILLEGAL CONDUCT WAS INHERENTLY DESTRUCTIVE OF EMPLOYEE RIGHTS UNDER THE ACT. 13

V. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT REINSTATEMENT AND MAKE WHOLE IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR THE ILLEGAL DISCHARGE OF THE LOCKED OUT EMPLOYEES. 14

VI. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE COMPANY FAILED AND REFUSED TO BARGAIN WITH THE UNION FROM AUGUST 14, 2008 TO THE PRESENT. 15

VII. THE ALJ’S CREDIBILITY RESOLUTIONS ARE AMPLY SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD. 15

VIII. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE COMPANY’S UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES WARRANTED EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF UNDER THE ACT. 16

IX. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Boghosian Raisin, 342 NLRB 383 (2004) 9, 10

Detroit Newspaper Agency, 343 NLRB 1041, enfd. 171 FED Appx. 352
(D.C. Cir. 2006), cert denied 549 U.S. 813 (2006) 14

Goldsmith Motors Corp, 310 NLRB 1279, fn. 5 (1993) 15

Fairprene Industrial Products Co., 297 NLRB 797 (1989) 11

Freeman Decorating Co, 336 NLRB 1 (2001) 13

Harter I, 280 NLRB 597 (1986) 13

Harter II, 294 NLRB 647 (1989) 15

Pan American Grain Co., 347 NLRB 318, 319 (2004) 10

Shelby County Health Care Corp. v. AFSCME Local 1733,
967 F.2d 1091 (6th Cir. 1992) 11, 12

Standard Drywall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950),
enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) 15

Zartic, Inc., 277 NLRB 1478 (1986),
affd. *Zartic, Inc. v. NLRB*, 10 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1987) 12, 13
